
EMERGENCY REGULATIONS AMENDMENT BILL

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Tms Bill extends the duration of the remaining emergency regulations for a further
year, that is, to the end of 1956.

The Bill revokes the regulations specified in the First Schedule, and repeals the
references to the regulations specified in the Second Schedule, which have already
been revoked or are being revoked by other enactments.

The regulations that are to remain in force are specified in the Third Schedule.
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Hon. Mr Marshall

EMERGENCY REGULATIONS AMENDMENT

ANALYSIS

3. Emergency regulations revoked
by other enactments.

Title. 4, Emergency regulations continued
1. Short Title. in force.

2. Revocation of certain emergency 5. Repeal.
regulations. Schedules.

A BILL INTITULED

AN AcT to amend the Emergency Regulations Act 1939. Title.

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New
Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority

5 of the same, as follows:
1. This Act may be cited as the Emergency Regulations Short Title.

Amendment Act 1955, and shall be read together with
and deemed part of the Emergency Regulations Act 1939 1939, No. 8
(hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

10 2. (1) The emergency regulations specified in the First Revocation of
Schedule to this Act are hereby revoked as from the certain

emergency
thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and fifty- regulations,
five.

( 2) The Second Schedule to the Emergency Regula- 1947, No. 66
15 tions Continuance Act 1947 is hereby amended as from

the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and
fifty-five, by repealing so much thereof as relates to the
regulations hereby revoked.
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Emergency
regulations
revoked by
other

enactments.

1947, No. 66

Emergency
regulations
continued in

force.

Repeal.

1954, No. 63

2 Emergency Regulations Amendment

3. The Second Schedule to the Emergency Regulations
Continuance Act 1947 (as amended by section two of this
Act) is hereby further amended by repealing so much
thereof as relates to the regulations specified in the Second
Schedule to this Act (being regulations that have been 5
revoked by other enactments) .

4. The emergency regulations specified in the Third
Schedule to this Act, unless they are sooner revoked by
the Governor-General in Council or by any Act, shall con-
tinue in force until the thirty-first day of December, nine- 10
teen hundred and fifty-six, and shall then expire.

5. The Emergency Regulations Amendment Act 1954
is hereby repealed.



Emergency Regulations Amendment

SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE

EMERGENCY REGULATIONS REVOKED

Title

The Earthquake Damage Emergency Regula-
tions 1942

The Local Authorities (Temporary Housing)
Emergency Regulations 1944

Amendment No. 1
Amendment No. 2

Amendment No. 3

Serial Number

1942/245

SECOND SCHEDULE

REGULATIONS REVOKED BY OTHER ENACTMENTS

Title

The Patents, Designs, Trade Marks, and Copy-
right Emergency Regulations 1940*

Amendment No, 1

Amendment No. 2
Amendment No. 3

Amendment No. 4

The Soldiers' Wills Emergency Regulations
1939t

Amendment No. 2

1944/164
1946/18
1946/204
1950/152

Serial Number

*Revoked by the Patents Act 1953, s. 119 (2).
tRevoked by the Wills Amendment Act 1955, s. 11 (4).

1940/60
1943/91
1947/198
1948/43
1948/118

1939/276
1952/184

3

Schedules.

Section 2

Section 3



Section 4

4 Emergency Regulations Amendment

THIRD SCHEDULE

EMERGENCY REGULATIONS CONTINUED IN FORCE

Title

The Coal Mines Council Emergency Regulations
1940

Amendment No. 1

The Emergency Regulations Revocation Order
1945 --

The Emergency Regulations Revocation Order
No. 7

The Finance Emergency Regulations 1940
(No. 2)*

Amendment No. 1

Amendment No. 3

Amendment No. 4

Amendment No. 5

Amendment No. 6
Amendment No. 7

Amendment No. 8
Amendment No. 9

Serial Number

1940/135
1944/96

1945/127

1947/185

1940/118
1940/250
1945/53
1946/80
1947/210
1948/139
1950/19
1953/88
1954/189

*Reprinted with amendments: Serial number 1953/113.
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