# EMERGENCY REGULATIONS AMENDMENT BILL

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Bill extends the duration of the remaining emergency regulations for a further year, that is, to the end of 1956.

The Bill revokes the regulations specified in the First Schedule, and repeals the references to the regulations specified in the Second Schedule, which have already been revoked or are being revoked by other enactments.

The regulations that are to remain in force are specified in the Third Schedule.

### Hon. Mr Marshall

### **EMERGENCY REGULATIONS AMENDMENT**

#### ANALYSIS

3. Emergency regulations revoked by other enactments. 4. Emergency regulations continued Title. 1. Short Title. in force. 5. Repeal. 2. Revocation of certain emergency regulations. Schedules.

### A BILL INTITULED

An Act to amend the Emergency Regulations Act 1939. Title. BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority 5 of the same, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Emergency Regulations Short Title. Amendment Act 1955, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Emergency Regulations Act 1939 1939, No. 8 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

2. (1) The emergency regulations specified in the First Revocation of Schedule to this Act are hereby revoked as from the certain thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and fifty-regulations.

(2) The Second Schedule to the Emergency Regula- 1947, No. 66 15 tions Continuance Act 1947 is hereby amended as from the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and fifty-five, by repealing so much thereof as relates to the regulations hereby revoked.

No. 93-1

Emergency regulations revoked by other enactments. 1947, No. 66

Emergency regulations continued in force.

Repeal. 1954, No. 63

3. The Second Schedule to the Emergency Regulations Continuance Act 1947 (as amended by section two of this Act) is hereby further amended by repealing so much thereof as relates to the regulations specified in the Second Schedule to this Act (being regulations that have been revoked by other enactments).

4. The emergency regulations specified in the Third Schedule to this Act, unless they are sooner revoked by the Governor-General in Council or by any Act, shall continue in force until the thirty-first day of December, nine- 10

teen hundred and fifty-six, and shall then expire.

5. The Emergency Regulations Amendment Act 1954 is hereby repealed.

# SCHEDULES

Schedules.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

Section 2

### EMERGENCY REGULATIONS REVOKED

Title		Serial Number
The Earthquake Damage Emergetions 1942 The Local Authorities (Tempor Emergency Regulations 1944 Amendment No. 1		 1942/245 1944/164 1946/18 1946/204 1950/152

# SECOND SCHEDULE

Section 3

# REGULATIONS REVOKED BY OTHER ENACTMENTS

Title			Serial Number	
The Patents, Designs, right Emergency I Amendment No. 1 Amendment No. 2 Amendment No. 3 Amendment No. 4	Regulations 1	940*  		1940/60 1943/91 1947/198 1948/43 1948/118
The Soldiers' Wills 1939† Amendment No. 2	Emergency 	Kegu 	ılations 	1939/276 1952/184

<sup>\*</sup>Revoked by the Patents Act 1953, s. 119 (2).

<sup>†</sup>Revoked by the Wills Amendment Act 1955, s. 11 (4).

# Section 4

## THIRD SCHEDULE

# EMERGENCY REGULATIONS CONTINUED IN FORCE

Title			Serial Number	
The Coal Mines Counci	l Emerge	ncy Regul	ations	
1940		,		1940/135
Amendment No. 1	*****			1944/96
The Emergency Regul	ations Re	vocation (	Order	-7
1945	*****			1945/127
The Emergency Regula		vocation (	Order	7
No. 7			•	1947/185
The Finance Emerge	ency Res	gulations	1940	1
(No. 2)*				1940/118
Amendment No. 1				1940/250
Amendment No. 3				1945,/53
A NT				1946′/80
Amendment No. 4		*****		
Amendment No. 4 Amendment No. 5		•••••		
		•••••		1947/210
Amendment No. 5				1947 / 210 1948 / 139
Amendment No. 5 Amendment No. 6				1947/210

<sup>\*</sup>Reprinted with amendments: Serial number 1953/113.